The Bai nbridge Township Board of Trustees net in regular
session at the Bainbridge Town Hall on Novenber 11, 2002. Those
present were trustees M. Sanuel Desiderio, M. Charles Hesse
and M. Christopher Horn and clerk Susan R Angelino. M.
Desi derio presided and called the neeting to order at 7:30 P. M

M NUTES

The m nutes of the Novenmber 4, 2002 regular neeting were
approved as read.

TOMSHI P REPORTS

The trustees acknow edged receipt of the follow ng township
report:

Road Departnent Report — Cctober 2002

OLD BUSI NESS

Rl VER ROAD PRQJECT MANAGEMENT SERVI CES

Change Order — 242-01

Land Design, LLC
8535 Lucerne Drive
Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023

Original Contract - $13, 500. 00
Change Order 1 - 534. 00
Change Order 2 - 4,984. 42

New Tot al - $19, 018. 42

M. Desiderio mde a notion authorizing an additiona
$4,984.42 to Land Design, LLC for additional services for
conpl etion of River Road Park Project.

M . Hesse seconded the notion that passed unani nously.

| NTERCHANGE PROJECT MANAGEMENT SERVI CES

Change Order — 227-02

Land Design, LLC
8535 Lucerne Drive
Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023

Original Contract - $1, 300. 00
Change Order 1 - 1, 300. 00
Change Order 2 - 2, 730. 00

New Tot al - $5, 330. 00

M. Desiderio made a notion authorizing an additiona
$2,730.00 to Land Design, LLC for additional services for
conpl etion of Interchange Project.

M. Hesse seconded the notion that passed unani nously.



NEW BUSI NESS

FI RE DEPARTMENT

Proposed Ladder Truck

The trustees net with Fire Chief Brian Phan and Assi stant
Chief Gene Martin for a discussion on the proposed 100 ft.
| adder truck. The trustees asked for cost of a 100 ft. straight

arm with platform for conparison. Over a period of 20 years
Chief Phan said the township’s 50 ft. |adder truck was used a
nunmber of times. The vehicle also carries auxiliary fire

fighting equi prent.

Purchase Order In Excess OF $750.00 Limtation

M . Desiderio made a notion authorizing paynent of
$22,832.75 to Tim Lally Dodge for a new 2003 Dodge Durango for
the Fire Departnent per the recommendation of Fire Chief Brian
Phan. (P.QO 341)

M. Hesse seconded the notion that passed unani nously.

KENSTON H GH SCHOOL PRQJECT

The trustees nmet wth four students from Kenston High
School regarding their project of putting a crosswalk on E
Washi ngton Street at the Chagrin Cnema to West Park Circle
Drive. Students requested ideas and funding from the trustees.
The trustees suggested they contact the Cinema and business
owners about the possibility of putting in a blinking |ight
i nstead of a crosswal k.

POLI CE STATI ON, PROPOSED COMMUNI TY CENTER, Bl KEWAYS AND TRAI LS
FUNDI NG

The trustees net with commttee nenbers from the above
referenced groups for a discussion on the funding of these
different projects. The trustees expressed concern as to the
amount of debt burden put on the township and would community
center fees be sufficient to cover operating costs each year.
The trustees asked for a projected cost for inplenenting bikeway
and trails throughout the conmunity, and approved a work session
on Saturday, Novenber 23, 2002 at 9:00 A M for all groups to
meet with our financial advisor.

The trustees also suggested a nmarketing neeting wth
commttees as to what is next step.



LI QUOR PERM T

The trustees acknow edged receipt of a Notice of
Legi sl ative Authority fromthe Chio Departnent of Liquor Control
regarding an application for a Cass Cl permt for:

From Cynthia R Fl owers
DBA Cents on AV Convenient Store
7252 Wbodl and Avenue
Bai nbri dge Townshi p
Chagrin Falls 44023

The trustees objected to this application and requested a
hearing on the advisability of issuing the permt and requested
that the hearing be held in Geauga County.

ROAD DEPARTMENT

Purchase Order I n Excess O $750.00 Limtation

M. Desiderio made a notion authorizing paynment of
$3,200.00 to Van Curen Services for the renoval of trees on
Crackel Road per the recommendation of H ghway Superintendent
Al an Hal ko. (P.O 346)

M. Hesse seconded the notion that passed unani nously.

Snow Renoval Contract

M. Desiderio nade a notion to approve an agreenent between
the Geauga County Engineer’s O fice and Bainbridge Township for
the Wnter Season of 2002-2003 at a total of $17,512.00 provi ded
from Geauga County Engineer’s Ofice per the reconmendation of
H ghway Superintendent Al an Hal ko.

M. Horn seconded the notion that passed unani nously.

PROPERTY APPRAI SAL SERVI CES — MJTUAL SECURI TY PROPERTY

Change Order — 128

Paul O Van Curen & Conpany
12768 Chillicothe Road
Chesterland, Onio 44026

Original Contract - $2, 800. 00
Change Order 1 - 500. 00
Change Order 2 - 2, 000. 00

New Tot al - $5, 300. 00

M. Desiderio nade a notion authorizing an additional
$2,000.00 to Paul O Van Curen & Co. for additional apprai sal
services for Miutual Security Property.

M. Hesse seconded the notion that passed unani nously.



TOWNSHI P EMPLOYEE PHYSI CAL EXAM NATI ONS

The trustees noted that the following enployee has
conpl eted his biennial physical exam nation per the Bainbridge
Townshi p Personnel Policy Mnual and has no contraindications
for continuous enpl oynent:

Mar k Menary

CHECKS DATED NOVEMBER 11, 2002

The trustees examned the above checks and invoices for
same, and M. Hesse noved that these checks for outstanding
obl i gati ons be accepted for paynent.

M. Horn seconded the notion that passed unani nously.

Note: A copy of said checks is attached to, and becones a
per manent part of, these m nutes.

CORRESPONDENCE/ COVMUNI CATI ONS

Letter from Dan DiLiberto, Chairman of NOPEC, dated
Novenber 7, 2002. RE: Bainbridge Township' s approval of public
aggr egati on.

Site Inspection Report from the GCeauga Soil & Wter
Conservation District to Six Flags Wrlds of Adventure, dated
Novenber 6, 2002. RE: Geauga Lake Road Rel ocati on.

Emai | from Russell Robertson, dated Novenber 7, 2002. RE
Di scharging of firearnms in Bainbridge Townshi p.

Meno from the Geauga County Planning Comm ssion, dated
Novenber 5, 2002. RE: Agenda for Novenber 12, 2002 County
Pl anni ng Conmmi ssi on Meeti ng.

Letter fromBill Kellough. RE: Msquito Control.

EXECUTI VE SESS| ON

M. Desiderio noved that the Bainbridge Township Board of
Trustees go into executive session to consider the purchase of

property.

M. Hesse seconded the notion. Vote: M. Desiderio, aye;
M. Hesse, aye; M. Horn, aye.

The trustees recessed their regular neeting at 10:10 P. M
in order to go into executive session to consider the purchase
of property.

The trustees returned from executive session after
considering the purchase of property and reconvened their
meeting at 10:45 P. M



Since there was no further business to cone before this
nmeeting of the Bainbridge Township Board of Trustees, the
neeting was adjourned at 10:46 P.M



